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SUMMARY OF THE DECISION

The Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter the “Commission”) examined the prima facie infringements of sections 9 and 13 of the Control of Concentrations between Enterprises Laws 1999 to 2000 (hereinafter the “Law”) that were determined against C.A. Papaellinas & Co. Ltd (hereinafter “C.A. Papaellinas”) and which were notified to the company on or around 14 February 2012.
The concentration arose on the basis of a Share Purchase Agreement (hereinafter “the Agreement”) dated 17 February 2010 between C.A. Papaellinas and the physical persons Monika Demetriades, Janet Demetriades, Kaiti Demetriades and Sophia Demetriades (hereinafter “the sellers”), who held 100% of the share capital of Sofoklis Demetriades & Son Ltd (hereinafter “Sofoklis Demetriades”). With the said agreement, C.A. Papaellinas acquired 100% of the share capital of Sofoklis Demetriades and therefore acquired sole control over the said company.
Bearing in mind that C.A. Papaellinas held 50% of the share capital of Demetriades & Papaellinas Ltd (hereinafter “Demetriades & Papaellinas”) and Sofoklis Demetriades held the rest 50% of the shares, with the conclusion of the agreement, C.A. Papaellinas would acquire sole control over Sofoklis Demetriades and Demetriades & Papaellinas. 
C.A. Papaellinas is active in the import, distribution and sale of cosmetic and pharmaceutical products.

Sofoklis Demetriades is active in the distribution of pharmaceutical products of Novartis Pharma Inc. through its participation in the company Demetriades & Papaellinas. The company is also active in the trading of sweetener.
Demetriades & Papaellinas is a private company owned jointly by C.A. Papaellinas and Sofoklis Demetriades and was formed in 1997 with the object of importing and distributing the pharmaceutical products of Novartis Pharma Inc. 
The concentration came to the attention of the Service of the Commission (hereinafter “the Service”) on 22 March 2010, after a publication/ article in the daily newspaper “SIMERINI” with the tile “The ownership of Demetriades & Papaellinas has passed in its entirety to the Papaellinas Group of Companies”. Based on this publication, the Service, acting in accordance with section 14 of the Law, notified C.A. Papaellinas of their obligation under the Law, by a letter dated 26 March 2010. C.A. Papaellinas notified the said concentration to the Service on 4 May 2010.

After ascertaining that the notification fully complies with the provisions of Schedule III, the Service carried out a preliminary evaluation of the specific concentration and prepared a written report to the Commission dated 24 June 2010. The Commission decided not to oppose the notified concentration and declared it as being compatible with the requirements of the competitive market by its decision on 30 June 2010. The Commission also reached the preliminary conclusion that C.A. Papaellinas infringed the Law by (a) infringing Section 13(1)(a) of the Law, as the company failed to notify the concentration and (b) infringing Section 9 of the Law, as the company put into effect the concentration without receiving in advance the relevant approval of the Commission. The Commission sent a Statement of Objections to the company in relation to these violations.
C.A. Papaellinas appeared with their legal advisors before the Commission and presented their arguments in relation to the Statement of Objections, on 26 July 2010. The Commission with its decision on 6 August 2010, imposed on C.A. Papaellinas an administrative penalty.

C.A. Papaellinas filed an administrative recourse to the Supreme Court on 5 October 2010 against the Commission’s decision. The Legal Service of the Republic of Cyprus, following the judgment of the plenary of the Supreme Court in the case ExxonMobil Cyprus Ltd and Others v. Commission for the Protection of Competition, Adm. Rec. N. 1544/09, 1545/09, 1596/09 and 1601/09, accepted the annulment of the Commission’s decision imposing an administrative penalty on C.A.Papaellinas, on 9 September 2010.
The Commission on 5 January 2012, bearing in mind all the above, unanimously decided to proceed with the evaluation of the case ab initio. The Commission, noting that the case law allows for the use of the existing material of the administrative file if it is considered to be a lawful judgement element or an element for which no fault is established in relation to the way in which it was acquired, focused on the following:
-The signing of the share purchase agreement for the whole of the share capital of Sofoklis Demetriades by C.A.Papaellinas took place on 17 February 2010. The notification of the said concentration was submitted on 4 May 2010, after the Service’s letter which was sent in accordance with section 14 of the Law.
-The said concentration was put into effect on 17 February 2010, on the date the share purchase agreement was signed. According to the agreement, the transfer of shares in the name of C.A. Papaellinas and the handing over of the management of the company to C.A.Papaellinas took place simultaneously with the signing of the agreement.

The Commission, after taking into account the material that was brought before the Commission on the date of the annulled decision of 30 June 2010 and which related to the possible, prima facie, infringement of section 13(1)(a) and 9 of the Law, and after taking into account the Service’s report and all the documents and information contained in the administrative file of the case in conjunction with the provisions of sections 13 and 9 of the Law, decided that the said material justifies the preparation of a Statement of Objections in relation to:

a) the possible, prima facie, infringement of section 13(1)(a) of the Law in relation to the omission of C.A.Papaellinas to notify the concentration within the prescribed period, as the company liable to do so under section 13(2) of the Law and
b) the possible, prima facie, infringement of section 9 of the Law in relation to C.A. Papaellinas putting into effect the concentration before receiving a relevant notification of authorisation by the Service, in accordance with Section 19(a) of the Law.

The Statement of Objections was served upon C.A. Papaellinas on 14 February 2012 and on 29 February 2012, C.A. Papaellinas, through their legal advisors, submitted its written arguments in relation to it. C.A. Papaellinas appeared before the Commission with their legal advisors on 21 March 2012 and argued in relation to the Statement of Objections sent by the Commission.

Bearing in mind all the above, the Commission focused on the following:

The Commission noted that the conclusion and signing of the share purchase agreement in relation to the total share capital of Sofoklis Demetriades by C.A.Papaellinas took place on 17 February 2012. The said concentration was notified to the Service on 4 May 2010, after receiving a letter by the Service dated 26 March 2010. C.A.Papaellinas admitted that they did not notify in writing the said concentration to the Service of the Commission within one week from the conclusion of the agreement on 17 February 2010, for the purpose of examination and approval by the Commission.
The Commission, based on the evidence before it and the admission of C.A.Papaellinas, unanimously decided that the said company did not notify the concentration within the prescribed period, as defined by the Law, thus infringing section 13(1)(a) of the Law.

Bearing in mind the relevant paragraphs of the agreement, in which it is evident that the concentration was put into effect immediately on signing and concluding the said agreement, as well as the admission by C.A. Papaellinas that the agreement was put into effect before receiving notification of the approval by the Service, dated 30 June 2010, the Commission concluded that C.A. Papaellinas infringed section 9 of the Law by putting into effect the concentration before receiving a relevant approval notification by the Service, in accordance with section 19(a) of the Law.
According to paragraphs (a) and (d) of section 52(1) of the Law, the Commission may impose the following administrative penalties to the participants of the concentration or to persons contravening or omitting to comply with the following provisions of this Law:
(a) A fine up to CYP 50.000 in case of omission to notify a concentration, as required by section 13 of the Law, and an additional fine up to CYP 5.000 for each day the contravention continues.

(b) A fine up to ten per cent (10%) of the total turnover of the participating undertakings in the financial year immediately preceding the concentration, in case a concentration is partially or completely put into effect, in contravention of the provisions of section 9 of the Law and, in addition, a fine up to CYP 5.000 for each day the contravention continues.
C.A. Papaellinas’ legal advisors called for the Commission’s leniency for the purpose of mitigating the administrative penalty, in the hearing proceedings on 21 March 2012.
The Commission noted the following:

Nature of the infringements

The acquiring of sole control of Demetriades & Papaellinas by C.A. Papaellinas constituted a concentration which had to be notified to the Commission, according to section 13(1)(a) of the Law. The company liable to notify in writing the agreement concluded on 17 February 2010 within one week to the Service, namely C.A. Papaellinas, admitted that it did not do so.

Furthermore, based on the elements of the administrative file, it was established that the completion of the share purchase agreement took place on 17 February 2010 with the signing of the said agreement, in violation of section 9 of the Law, as C.A. Papaellinas admitted.

C.A.Papaellinas supported that the omission to notify was not deliberate and did not aim at circumventing the Commission’s examination. The omission was due to the fact that the issue of the acquisition arose unexpectedly, resulting in the company not having the chance to examine whether a notification to the Commission was necessary.

The Commission, in relation to the nature of the infringements, noted that these are infringing material provisions of the Law which aim at preventing the provocation of permanent damage to competition, which may be caused by various structural acts that come under its scope of application.
Gravity of infringements

The Commission, bearing in mind C.A. Papaellinas’ arguments, as these were put forward in the Commission’s hearing proceedings on 21 March 2012, noted the following:
C.A. Papaellinas argued that they were not aware of their obligation to notify the acquisition of sole control in Demetriades & Papaellinas. C.A. Papaellinas argued that they were under the impression that the provisions of the Law were applicable only when one company acquires another, and not when one partner company acquires the share of another partner company in the same business, as the facts are in this case. Nevertheless, the Commission noted that the definition of whether there was a change in control according to section 4(1)(b) and 4(3) of the Law and, therefore, whether an obligation to notify existed on the part of C.A.Papaellinas, as the company acquiring sole control of a business, did not demand any complicated analysis of the legal and factual situation.
In relation to the company’s arguments, according to which the acquisition was sudden and resulted in the company not being able to explore whether there was a need to notify, the Commission noted that, on the basis of section 13(2) of the Law, notification of a concentration constitutes an absolute legal obligation of the company that acquires control and, therefore, the exploration of whether the said company has the burden of notifying is also the company’s obligation, independently of the timeframe which it has at its disposal or the difficulties arising or that will arise.
Although C.A. Papaelinas owed to be aware of their obligation to notify and not to put into effect the concentration without the Commission’s prior approval, the Commission notes that there is no evidence which shows that the company acted with the intention and with the purpose of circumventing and/ or avoiding the Commission’s examination. The Commission accepted C.A. Papaellinas’ argument that the publication in the daily press in relation to the acquisition by the company itself, reaffirms the fact that the company did not act with the intention of avoiding the Commission’s examination. Therefore, the Commission accepts that the omission to notify was not intentional but was due to negligence, a fact which will be taken into account at the setting of the level of the administrative penalty.

In relation to C.A. Papaellinas’ argument, according to which two years have passed since the committal of the infringement, noting that the matter is pending for reasons not owed to C.A. Papaellinas, the Commission referred to the background of the present case, as recorded in the present decision. The Commission repeated that the present decision is a result of re-examination of the case, following a rescission by the Supreme Court of a previous decision of the Commission, dated 5 August 2010. It is noted, that the Commission had set a penalty for the said infringements by its decision dated 5 August 2010, which was annulled within the frame of the administrative recourse filed by C.A.Papaellinas. In any case, the infringement of the Law by C.A.Papaellinas is a fact which has not been altered or changed in any way.
The Commission, during the examination of the gravity of the infringements and the level of the penalty, has taken into account the following:
(a) the non-notification and consequent implementation of the concentration without the prior approval of the Commission lasted from 24 February 2010 (that is 7 days after the signing of the agreement) until 4 May 2010 (when the company first notified the concentration to the Service), namely for the period of approximately 2 months and 10 days.

(b) The infringement of the obligation to notify in time and putting the concentration into effect, did not harm competition. Specifically, the acquisition of sole control and putting the concentration into effect, did not significantly affect the balance in the distribution of pharmaceutical products or the structure and environment of the pharmaceutical products’ market, nor did it lead to any significant change in the balance of power of pharmaceutical products’ distributors in the cypriot market or any other distortion of competition.

(c) C.A. Papaellinas recognised and admitted that they had infringed the Law by not notifying and putting into effect the concentration.

(d) C.A. Papaellinas cooperated fully with the Service and responded to all of the Service’s demands, supplying the Service with all the requested information without evasion or deception.

(e) The infringement of the Law by C.A. Papaellinas, according to the elements before the Commission, the non-notification of the concentration and its putting into effect, did not aim at circumventing the Commission’s examination and control, but was due to negligence.

(f) The present infringement is the first infringement by C.A. Papaellinas.

(g) C.A. Papaellinas is a large company with wide activities in the economy of Cyprus and has to be aware of the provisions of the Control of Concentrations between Enterprises Law, as it had notified a concentration to the Commission in the past. Besides, the definition of whether there was a change of control in the present case did not require any complicated analysis of the legal and factual situation.

Bearing in mind all the above, the Commission, after taking into account the nature and gravity of the infringements, in accordance with the procedures of section 52(2) and the necessity of non-repetition of the infringements, unanimously decided:

(a) In relation to the infringement of section 13(1)(a) of the Law, the imposition on C.A.Papaellinas of a penalty of Euro 2.000, in accordance with section 52(1)(a) of the Law. 

(b) In relation to the infringement of section 9 of the Law, the imposition on C.A.Papaellinas of a fine of Euro 5.000, in accordance with section 52(1)(d) of the Law. 
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